

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6741/2025

Abhishek Dhaka Son Of Mahendra Kumar Dhaka

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected with

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6742/2025

Anshu Saini D/o Of Ratan Lal Saini

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6743/2025

Aarti Bai D/o Ravindra Kumar Yadav

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025

Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Shubham Sharma and Ms. Ayushi Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG with Mr. Yash Joshi Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Rahul Yaduvanshi Mr. Bharat Saini Mr. Ravi Chirania

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

23/05/2025

1. Since common question of law and facts are involved in these petitions and common identical prayer has been made in all these petitions, the prayer quoted in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.6741/2025 is taken into consideration, which reads as under:

"(i) The record of the case may kindly be called for.

(ii) by way of writ, order or directions, the respondents may be directed to include the name of the respondent No.5 in the list of eligible institutions for the purpose of counselling in B. Sc. Nursing Course with intake capacity of 80 seats for academic : session 2024-25 onwards.

(iii) by way of writ, order or directions the respondents may be directed to allow the petitioners to carry out studies, enrol, and to appear in the examination semester-wise for the degree of B.Sc Nursing Course and result may also be declared.

iv) any other appropriate writ, order or directions which this Hon'ble Court may deem just and proper may kindly be passed in favour of the petitioner.

v) Cost of litigation and damages may also be allowed in favour of the petitioner."

2. Learned counsels appearing for the State, University and Nursing Council submit that with regard to the same prayer, the respondent No.5-Annpurna Training Institute College of Nursing has submitted S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.18956/2024, 18944/2024, 18967/2024, 18578/2024 and 3216/2025 before the Principal Seat at Jodhpur, wherein, certain interim orders

have been passed on 18.11.2024 and still No Objection Certificate (NOC) has not been granted to the respondent No.5 and no decision has been taken by the official respondents in this regard and in the meantime, the petitioners have approached this Court with the aforesaid prayer.

3. In order to avoid conflicting orders by different Benches, let all these petitions be placed before the Hon'ble Chief Justice under administrative side seeking appropriate direction for listing of these petitions along with S.B. Civil Writ Petitions No.18956/2024, 18944/2024, 18967/2024, 18578/2024 and 3216/2025 lying pending before the Principal Seat at Jodhpur.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J