

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6741/2025

Abhishek Dhaka Son Of Mahendra Kumar Dhaka

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6742/2025

Anshu Saini D/o Of Ratan Lal Saini

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6743/2025

Aarti Bai D/o Ravindra Kumar Yadav

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025

Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.M.Ranjan, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Ayush Jain
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG with Mr. Yash Joshi Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Adv. with Ms. Alankrita Sharma and Mr. Rahul Yaduvanshi Mr. S.K. Panwar, Mr. Gaurav Kumar for Mr. Ravi Chirania Ms. Gayatri Rathore, Principal Secretary, Medical and Health Department (through VC)

Ms. Preeti Mathur, Joint Secretary,
Medical and Health Department
(through VC)

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

14/07/2025

1. Pursuant to the order dated 11.07.2025 passed by this Court, the Principal Secretary and Joint Secretary, Department of Medical and Health have put appearance in person, through Video Conferencing. They submit that appropriate steps have been taken for making compliance of the order dated 11.02.2025 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court at Principal Seat in S.B. Civil Writ Petitions No.18945/2024 and 18956/2024. They further submit that now the file is lying with the Minister of Department and final orders would be passed positively within a period of ten days and the decision would be apprised to this Court before the next date.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that after scrutiny of the matter, the Scrutiny Committee of the State Government has recommended the cases of the petitioners-Colleges for enhancement of seats. Counsel submits that considering this material aspect of the matter, the aforesaid writ petitions submitted by the petitioners-Colleges, where the petitioners are studying, were disposed of by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court issuing direction to the State to reconsider the cases of the Colleges for granting NOC afresh

in view of inspection report and recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee. Counsel submits that the matter is still subjudice at the level of the Government and in the meantime, the University has issues last date for submission of application form i.e. 15.07.2025 with double late fee and examinations are scheduled to be held from 26.07.2025. Counsel submits that under these circumstances, interim order be passed granting permission to the petitioners to fill the examination forms and appear in the examinations on provisional basis.

3. Considering the above factual aspect of the matter, the respondents are directed to permit the petitioners to submit their examination forms and allow them to participate in the forthcoming examinations, which are scheduled to be held from 26.07.2025, purely on provisional basis.

4. It is made clear that the petitioners would not claim any equity on the basis of the interim order passed by this Court. The fate would depend upon the outcome of the instant writ petitions.

5. List on 29.07.2025 to see the steps taken by the State for compliance of the order dated 11.02.2025 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court at Principal Seat.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J