

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12946/2025

Mahatma Gandhi B.sc. Nursing College
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025
Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad
-----Petitioner
Versus
State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr M.M. Ranjan-Sr. Advocate with Mr. Lokesh Tiwari Mr. Bhrigu Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yash Joshi and Ms. Tanvisha Pant for Mr. Vigyan Shah-AAG Mr. Bharat Saini Mr. S.K. Panwar Mr. Gaurav Mr. Molik Purohit

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

15/09/2025

Counsel appearing for the State submits that the application seeking recognition has already been rejected by the State in the last week of May,2025. He needs time to place certain documents on record.

Counsel appearing for the University submits that with regard to the same cause of action, the petitioner has earlier approached the Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur by way of



[CW-12946/2025]

filing S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18578/2024 and the same is lying pending for adjudication.

Counsel for the petitioner seeks time to apprise this Court as to whether the petitioners have approached the Principal Seat of this Court at Jodhpur with regard to the same cause of action.

List in next week at 2:00 P.M.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J

Ashu/23, 27