

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12946/2025
Mahatma Gandhi B.Sc. Nursing College

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With
S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025
Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Lokesh Tiwari & Mr. Naman Pareek Mr. Bhrigu Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Rahul Yaduvanshi Mr. Bharat Saini Mr. S.K. Panwar Ms. Monisha Agarwal Mr. Yash Joshi Ms. Tanvisha Pant for Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

14/10/2025

On the last date i.e.10.10.2025, this Court has directed learned counsel for the petitioner(s) to place on record the photocopy of the memo of S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.18578/2024.

Today, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) has shown the memo of the writ petition i.e. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.3216/2025; Shekhawati Medical Prashikshan Sansthan v. The

State of Rajasthan & Ors., filed on behalf of the Society under which the present petitioner-Institution is being run.

A bare perusal of the prayer clause of the aforesaid petition shows that the same prayer i.e. Direction to issue No Objection Certificate to the petitioner-Institution with the intake capacity of 80 seats, has been made.

This fact clearly shows that two parallel remedies have been taken by the petitioner-Institution by way of filing separate petitions though in different names at Principal seat, Jodhpur as well as before this Bench.

This Court takes a serious view about the attempt of forum shopping, so being done on behalf of the petitioner(s).

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) has submitted that in compliance of the earlier order, the memo of both the writ petitions have been filed.

Registry is directed to tag the same with the file.

List these matters on 04.11.2025.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J