

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025

Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M. M. Ranjan, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Samar Pratap Singh Naruka
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kamlakar Sharma, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Rahul Yaduvanshi, Mr. Yash Joshi and Ms. Tanvisha Pant Mr. Vigyan Shah, AAG Mr. S.K. Panwar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEET PUROHIT

Order

12/11/2025

The present writ petition has been filed seeking direction to the respondents to include the name of respondent No.5- College for counselling and to allow the petitioners to carry out the studies in B.Sc. Nursing course.

During the course of arguments, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 2 stated that for the purpose of grant of 'No Objection Certificate' (NOC), respondent No.5- College has applied in the month of July, 2025 and in relation to the same, communications were issued for rectifying the deficiencies. Learned counsel for the respondent No.5 submitted that in response to the communication received on 22.07.2025, respondent No.5 after removing the deficiencies have informed

the same to the respondent- State Government, however, so far no further communication has been received by the institute.

Without entering into niceties of the said submissions, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the respondent- State Government to issue afresh communication to respondent No.5 specifying deficiencies (if any), within seven days from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order and further 15 days' time be granted to remove the same.

Thereafter, the State Government is expected to consider and decide the application of respondent No.5- College for grant of NOC. The entire exercise shall be completed within 45 days from today.

It is made clear that the condition of having hundred bed hospital, which has already been held to be illegal by this Court at Principal Seat, Jodhpur in the judgment dated 04.11.2022 shall not come in way in considering the application of respondent No.5 for grant of NOC.

Put up on 15.12.2025.

(SANJEET PUROHIT),J