

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6744/2025

Lalita Fanan D/o Mahaveer Prasad

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. M.M. Ranjan, Sr. Adv., assisted by Mr. Lokesh Tiwari & Mr. Saman Pratap Singh Naruka
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yash Joshi for Mr. Vigyan Joshi, AAG Mr. Bharat Saini Mr. Sharukh Khan Panwar for RUHS Mr. Madhu Sudan Purohit Mr. Yogesh Kalla

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

24/11/2025

The matter comes upon an application filed by the petitioners seeking directions to provisionally appear in the forthcoming examination starting on 29.11.2025 and the last date for submission of fee is 24.11.2025.

Learned Senior counsel relied upon the order dated 14.07.2025 passed in the present petition. The relevant paragraphs of the same are reproduced as under:-

"3. Considering the above factual aspect of the matter, the respondents are directed to permit the petitioners to submit their examination forms and allow them to participate in the forthcoming examinations, which are scheduled to be held from 26.07.2025, purely on provisional basis.

4. It is made clear that the petitioners would not claim any equity on the basis of the interim order

passed by this Court. The fate would depend upon the outcome of the instant writ petitions."

The factum of the said order being passed and its applicability in the present circumstances is not disputed by the learned counsel appearing for respondents.

Accordingly, the application No.2/2025 is allowed and the respondents are directed to permit the petitioners to submit their examination forms and allow them to participate in the forthcoming examination which are scheduled to be held on 29.11.2025, solely on provisional basis. It is also clarified that as the present application has been allowed on provisional basis, none of the petitioner would be entitled to claim equity on the basis of this order and their fate would depend on the final outcome of the writ petition.

Further, as vide order dated 12.11.2025, specific directions were issued by this Court to complete the exercise of grant of 'No Objection Certificate' (NOC) within 45 days and the matter was already scheduled to be listed on 15.12.2025, the matter be listed on 15.12.2025.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J